

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 10583/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-09-2022
in CRMA No. 22/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

SHANKAR NAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 59406/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
IA No. 59403/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 59404/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 59410/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 11414/2025 (II)

(IA No. 59896/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
IA No. 59890/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 59893/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 59900/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 17-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Vikram Singh Baid, Adv.
Mr. Ajitesh Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. I.A. Nos. 59406/2025 & 59896/2025 are allowed, at the risk of the petitioner(s).
3. Issue notice, returnable on 14.04.2025.

4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

5. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner(s) to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondent(s).

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR