

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.2

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrL.) No(s). 4050/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-09-2022 in CRMA No. 22/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

SHANKAR NAI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 59404/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 59410/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(CRL) NO. 4084/2025 (II)

(IA No. 59893/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 59900/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(CRL) NO. 5197/2025 (II)

(IA No. 67129/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No. 67127/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 67128/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 67131/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 15-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR  
Mr. Vikram Singh Baid, Adv.  
Mr. Ajitesh Garg, Adv.  
Ms. Sangeeta Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchil Raj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. As prayed by learned counsel for the respondent-State of Uttar Pradesh, six weeks time is granted to file the counter affidavit.
2. List after six weeks.

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR