

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).4050/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-09-2022 in CRMA No.22/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

SHANKAR NAI

Petitioner

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent

I.A. No.59404/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No.59410/2025-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4084/2025 (II)
I.A. No.59893/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No.59900/2025-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 5197/2025 (II)
I.A. No.67128/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No.67131/2025-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES

Date : 26-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASHI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Vikram Singh Baid, Adv.
Mr. Ajitesh Garg, Adv.
Mr. Veeva Goel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Shaurya Sahay, AOR
Mr. Aman Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Prajapati, Adv.
Ms. Palak Mathur, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment(s) and order(s) of the High Court; hence, the special leave petitions are dismissed.
2. However, the petitioners shall be at liberty to actively pursue their appeals before the High Court. If the High Court, despite such active persuasion, is disabled to hear the appeals within one year from date of communication of this order for any reason not attributable to them, the petitioners shall be at liberty to renew their prayer for suspension of sentence before the High Court.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)